STATE OF NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION



BRUCE KING GOVERNOR

ANITA LOCKWOOD CABINET SECRETARY

BCO, Inc.

135 Grant Santa Fe, NM 87501

Attention: Rick Wilcox

RE: Application to Amend Division Administrative Order NSL-3183.

Dear Mr. Wilcox:

On October 22, 1992, the Division issued Administrative Order NSL-3183, which authorized the drilling of BCO's Federal "B" Well No. 13 at an unorthodox oil well location 885 feet from the South line and 1158 feet from the East line (Unit P) of Section 22, Township 23 North, Range 7 West, NMPM, to test the Undesignated Lybrook Gallup Oil Pool, Sandoval County, New Mexico.

Your application dated December 3, 1993 for a different location for the Federal "B" Well No. 13 makes no reference to the previously approved location nor any reason for moving this well from the originally proposed location.

Please submit a discussion explaining what factors have occurred between October 22, 1992 and December 3, 1993 to cause BCO to abandon its original plan to locate the Federal "B" Well No. 13 in the western edge of the subject 40-acre tract comprising the SE/4 SE/4 of said Section 22 to its northern edge.

Sincerely.

Michael E. Stogner Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer

MES/amg

cc: Oil Conservation Division - Aztec US Bureau of Land Management - Farmington

FRFF

POST OFFICE BOX 2088

STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

(505) 827-5800

December 23, 1993

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

DRUG FREE

BRUCE KING GOVERNOR

ANITA LOCKWOOD CABINET SECRETARY December 29, 1993

POST OFFICE BOX 2088 STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504 (505) 827:5800

BCO, Inc. 135 Grant Avenue Santa Fe, NM 87501

Attention: Rick Wilcox

Amended Administrative Order NSL-3183

Dear Mr. Wilcox:

Reference is made to your application dated December 3, 1993 to change the location of your proposed Federal "B" Well No. 13 from the previously approved unorthodox oil well location, in the Undesignated Lybrook Gallup Oil Pool, of 885 feet from the South line and 1158 feet from the East line (Unit P) of Section 22, Township 23 North, Range 7 West, NMPM, Sandoval County, New Mexico, to another non-standard oil well location that is 1195 feet from the South line and 445 feet from the East line (also in Unit P) of said Section 22.

By the authority granted me under the provisions of General Rule 104.F.(1) the above-described unorthodox oil well location is hereby approved.

All other provisions of the original Administrative Order NSL-3183, dated October 22, 1992, shall remain in full force and effect until further notice.

Sincerely, William J. LeMa Director WJL/MES/amg

BCO, INC.



MAIN OFFICE 135 GRANT SANTA FE, NM 87501 (505) 983-1228

FIELD OFFICE ROUTE 4 NAGEEZI, NM 87037 (505) 568-4420

December 23, 1993

Mr. Michael E. Stogner Chief Hearing Officer/Engineer Oil Conservation Division Post Office Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

RE: Application to Amend Division Administrative Order NSL-3183

Dear Mr. Stogner:

The Bureau of Land Management approval for the drilling of the BCO, INC. Federal "B" Well Number 13 at an unorthodox well location 885 feet from the South line and 1158 feet from the East line (Unit P) expired October 27, 1993. The BCO, INC. Federal "B" Well Number 13 was re-staked at an unorthodox well location 1195 feet from the South line and 445 from the East line (Unit P).

The well was positioned to entirely avoid Ponderosa Pine Trees. The removal of the trees was and still is objectionable to the Bureau of Land Management. As stated in both NSL applications, topography, economics and Ponderosa Pine Trees prohibit an orthodox location.

Sincerely

Rick Wilcox

Senior Field Engineer

12.8.1 DEC-23-93 THU 11:14

1. N.B.

		•						
Form 3160-3 (November 1983) (formerly 9-331C)	UNIT	SUBMIT IN TRIPLICATE (Other instructions on reverse side) NTFRIOR			ctions on	Budget Bureau No Expires August 3	1, 1985	
ALL DONSER UN DI	BUREAU OF	LAND MANAG	EMENT	- A-	043-2	20882	5. LEASE DESIGNATION ANN-6682	ND SEBIAL NO.
APPLICATION	FOR PERMIT	IO DRILL, D	EEPEN	I, OR	PLUG B	ACK	6. IF INDIAN, ALLOTTEE C	R TRIBE NAME
1a. TYPE OF YORK AND 92 NOII DRI	5 73 LL X	DEEPEN]	PI	LUG BAG	ск 🗆	7. UNIT AGREEMENT NAM	(B
	ELL OTHER		SING Zoni		MULTIP Zone		8. FARM OR LEASE NAME	
2. NAME OF OPERATOR							Federal "B"	
BCO, Inc.							9. WELL NO.	
3. ADDRESS OF OPERATOR							13 '	
	enue, Santa Fe,		875				10. FIELD AND POOL, OR	WILDCAT
4. LOCATION OF WELL (Re At surface	eport location clearly and	in accordance with	any Sta	te requiren	nents.*)		Lybrook Gall	
885' FSL x 11	58' FEL						11. SEC., T., R., M., OR BL	K.
At proposed prod. zon							$\mathcal{P}_{\text{Sec} 22}$ T23N	 R7W [`]
	885' FSL x 1158' FEL					SE/4 SE/4	•	
14. DISTANCE IN MILES A	AND DIRECTION FROM NEAD	BEST TOWN OR POST	OFFICE*				12. COUNTY OR PARISH	13. STATE
	th of Lybrook	•					Sandoval –	NM
15. DISTANCE FROM PROPU LOCATION TO NEAREST		1)F ACRES ASSIGNED HIS WELL			
	PROPERTY OR LEASE LINE, FT. (Also to nearest drig, unit line, if any)			2080		40 ⁻		
18. DISTANCE FROM FROP	OSED LOCATION*		19. PROPOSED DEPTH 20. ROT		20. ROTA	BY OB CABLE TOOLS		
	TO NEAREST WELL, DRILLING, COMPLETED, or applied for, on this lease, ft.			5800 .			otary Tools '	
21. ELEVATIONS (Show whe	ether DF, RT, GR, etc.)				LOCATION		22. APPROX. DATE WORK	WILL START*
GL: 7231'	KB:				ent to 43 (<u>As Osmas</u>		01 January	1993 [`]
23.	F	ROPOSED CASIN			••••		ING OPERATIONS AUTH	ORIZED ARE
SIZE OF HOLE	SIZE OF CABING	WEIGHT PER FOOT		SETTING DEPTH			QUANTITY OF CEMENT	HE ATTACHED
12.250 .	<u> </u>	24#		360'		000	275 Sacks	
7.875	<u>4.500</u> ·	<u>11.6#</u>		5800'			689 Sacks	
Operator plans to drill from the surface through the base of the Gallup Formation. If determined productive, production casing will be set and cemented. Potentially productive zones will be opened and stimulated as necessary.								
Exhibits								
A - Location Plat (OCD form 102) F - Drilling Rig Layout								

B - Ten Point Compliance Plan-O	perations	G - Completion	Rig Lavout
C - Blowout Preventer Diagram		H - Location H	
D - Multi-Point Requirements Pro	ogram '	I – Facilities	
E - Topography Map Showing Road	s ⁻	J - R/W Land U	
	R E E E I V OCT 2 9 1992	ED	
	•••		
IN ABOVE SPACE DESCRIBE PROPOSED PROGRAM: If propose zone. If proposal is to drill or deepen directionally, gi preventer program, if any.			
24.	constitute and		
SIGNED			DATE 10 SEPTEMBER 1992
(This space for Federal or State office use)		AS AMENDE	
PERMIT NO	APPROV.	AL DATE 07 1997	7
APPROVED BY CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, IF ANY :	TITLE	in AREA MANAG	ER ^{DAT®}
*** Note: A Form 2800-14 signe			
115(-3183)		Ala Ala	

 MSC-3183
 *See Instructions On Reverse Side
 NMOCD

 Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001, makes it a crime for any person knowingly and willfully to make to any department or agency of the United States any false. fictitious or fraudulent statements or representations as to any matter within its invisidiction

Submit to Appropriate District Office State Lease - 4 copies Fee Lease - 3 copies

DISTRICT I P.O. Box 1980, Hobbs, NM 88240

DISTRICT II P.O. Drawer DD, Artesia, NM 88210

P.O. Box 2088 00 0777 14 811 1:25 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2088 and The

WELL LOCATION AND ACREAGE DEDICATION PLAT

.

DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Azzec, NM 87410 All Distances must be from the outer boundaries of the section					
B.C.O. INC.	FEDERAL "B"	Well No.			
P 22 T.23 N.	Range R.7 W. NMP	M SANDOVAL			
Actual Footage Location of Well: 885 feet from the SOUTH line and		m the EAST line			
Ground level Elev. Producing Formation	Pool LYBROOK GALLUP ER	Dedicated Acreage:			
1. Outline the acreage dedicated to the subject well by colored pe		40 Acres			
2. If more than one lease is dedicated to the well, outline each an	i identify the ownership thereof (both as to wor	king interest and royalty).			
3. If more than one lease of different ownership is dedicated to th unitization, force-pooling, etc.?	e well, have the interest of all owners been con	solidated by communitization,			
Yes No If answer is "yes" ty If answer is "no" list the owners and tract descriptions which have	pe of consolidation	~			
this form if neccessary. No slices bie will be assigned to the well until all interests have h		•			
or until a non-standard unit, eliminating such interest, has been ap		ion, iniced-pooling, or otherwise)			
	I .	OPERATOR CERTIFICATION			
		I hereby certify that the information contained herein in true and complete to the			
		best of my knowledge and belief.			
		Signature			
		Printed Name			
┝╼╼╼╼╼┲┲┲┲┲┲┲┲┲┲	+ _ +	NEEL L. DUNCAN			
		PETROLEUM ENGINEER			
		Company BLD, JAC,			
		Date			
		09 SEPTEMBER 1992			
		SURVEYOR CERTIFICATION			
		I hereby certify that the well location shown on this plat was plotted from field notes of			
	.4	actual surveys made by me or under my supervison, and that the same is true and			
DECELVEM	5213.34	correct to the best of my knowledge and			
DEGEI.VE	ິດ	belief.			
		AL RELIET ON TOO?			
OIL CON. DIV.	1158' >	Signature & Seal of HEAR			
DIST. 3	IO III M	RO 8894 RUSH			
	1 00-				
	N.	Marth John			
N 87	-15 W 5212.02	Certificate No. 19107AL C. 19			
0 330 660 990 1320 1650 1980 2310 2640 20	00 1500 1000 500 0	N .			

.≦¥.

State of New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

	m C	
Rev	ised	1-1-8
•		

